

# 05-2700-pr

*To Be Argued By:*  
JOHN B. HUGHES

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 05-2700-pr**

---

RAFIU AJADI ABIMBOLA,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-vs-

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, Dept Of Homeland Security,  
ALBERTO GONZALES, Atty Gen, US, MICHAEL GARCIA,  
Sec, Immigration & Customs Enforcement, EDUARDO  
AGUIRRE JR., Field Dir for CT, Immigration & Customs  
Enforcement, CRAIG ROBINSON, Field Dir for AL,  
Immigration & Customs Enforcement, FRANK MONIN, Dir,  
Immigration & Customs Enforcement,

*Respondent-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

JOHN B. HUGHES  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	x
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case . . . . .	5
Statement of Facts . . . . .	5
A. Abimbola’s Entry into the United States, His Convictions, Removal Proceedings and Multiple Litigations . . . . .	5
1. The First and Second Eastern District of New York Habeas Petitions, 01CV4702 and 01CV5568 (NG), and the Appeal to the Second Circuit, 02-2632 . . . . .	8
2. The Prior District of Connecticut Habeas Petitions, 3:02CV1825 (RNC), 3:01CV1800 (DJS) . . . . .	10
3. The Third Eastern District of New York Habeas Petition, 02CV6474 (NG), and Two Appeals to the Second Circuit, 04-4387 and 05-0359 . . . . .	12
4. Petitions for Review in Courts of Appeals . . . .	14

a. Second Circuit Petition for Review, 02-4055 .....	14
b. Second Circuit Petition for Review, 02-4551 .....	16
c. Second Circuit Petition for Review, 05-3344 .....	17
5. The Most Recent District of Connecticut Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, 3:04CV856 (MRK), and the Current Second Circuit Appeal, 05-2700 .....	17
B. Documentary Submissions .....	23
1. The Nigerian Travel Documents .....	23
2. The Custody Review Documents .....	25
Summary of Argument .....	28
Argument .....	31
I. Abimbola’s Detention Comports with Due Process .....	31
A. Relevant Facts .....	31
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .....	31
1. Custody under § 236(c) .....	31

2. Custody under § 241(a) . . . . .	34
3. Standard of Review . . . . .	38
C. Discussion . . . . .	39
1. Abimbola’s Present Custody Is Pursuant to INA § 241(a) . . . . .	39
2. There Is a Significant Likelihood That Abimbola Will Be Removed to Nigeria in the Reasonably Foreseeable Future, and So His Continued Detention Under INA § 241(a) Comports with Due Process . . . . .	43
a. Abimbola’s “Self-Inflicted Wound” Cannot Form the Basis for a <i>Zadvydas</i> Claim . . . . .	44
b. Abimbola’s Claim That the Government Failed to Remove Him During a Period “Unencumbered” by Stays Which Was Longer Than Six Months Is Factually Incorrect and Legally Unavailing . . . . .	47
3. The Periodic Custody Reviews Which Have Been Conducted Satisfy Due Process Requirements . . . . .	52

4. The Second Circuit Forbearance Policy Is Currently in Effect in Petition for Review 05-3344 and Presently Precludes Abimbola's Removal . . . . .	54
Conclusion . . . . .	55
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 01CV5568(NG), 2002 WL 2003186 (E.D.N.Y. August 28, 2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6, 8, 9, 10, 54
<i>Abimbola v. Ridge</i> , 3:04CV856 (MRK) 2005 WL 588769 (D. Conn. Mar. 8, 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Atkinson v. INS</i> , 2002 WL 1378206 (E.D. Pa. June 25, 2002) . . . . .	46
<i>Clark v. Stinson</i> , 214 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	39
<i>Copes v. McElroy</i> , 2001 WL 830673 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2001) . . . . .	45
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	33-34, 39, 44, 53
<i>Guner v. Reno</i> , 2001 WL 940576 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2001),	

<i>superseded on other grounds,</i> 2001 WL 940591 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2001) . . . .	45
<i>Kuhali v. Reno,</i> 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	38
<i>Lawrence v. Reno,</i> 2001 WL 812242 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2001) . . . .	46
<i>McGautha v. California,</i> 402 U.S. 183 (1971) . . . . .	34
<i>Mohammed v. Reno,</i> 309 F. 3d. 95 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla,</i> 542 U.S. 426 (2004) . . . . .	17-18
<i>United States v. Ajadi,</i> 97-1325 (2d Cir. Sept. 10, 2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft,</i> 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1344 . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	ix

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	ix
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1101, INA § 101 .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158, INA § 208 .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1182, INA § 212 .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1226, INA § 236 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227, INA § 237 .....	9, 32, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1229, INA § 239 .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1231, INA § 241 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252, INA § 242 .....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-124 .....	6

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. 4 .....	ix
Fed. R. App. P. 30 .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 43 .....	1



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 236.1 . . . . . 33

8 C.F.R. § 241.4 . . . . . 25, 53

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 . . . . . 33

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 . . . . . 33

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,  
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or  
Punishment, adopted and opened for  
signature Dec. 10, 1984 . . . . . 7

*In re Joseph,*  
I. & N. Dec. 3398 (BIA May 28, 1999) . . . . . 33
